

FILED

FEB 02 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL-
MCALLISTER FIELD, an agency
of the City of Yakima and the
County of Yakima, Washington,

Respondent,

v.

M.A. WEST ROCKIES
CORPORATION, a Nevada
corporation,

Appellant.

Case No. 293068

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
M.A. WEST ROCKIES
CORPORATION

Sternberg Thomson Okrent & Scher, PLLC

BY: _____


Aaron S. Okrent, WSBA# 18138
500 Union Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 233-0633

Attorneys for Appellant

M.A. West Rockies Corporation

FILED

FEB 02 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

YAKIMA AIR TERMINAL-
MCALLISTER FIELD, an agency
of the City of Yakima and the
County of Yakima, Washington,

Respondent,

v.

M.A. WEST ROCKIES
CORPORATION, a Nevada
corporation,

Appellant.

Case No. 293068

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
M.A. WEST ROCKIES
CORPORATION

Sternberg Thomson Okrent & Scher, PLLC

BY: _____


Aaron S. Okrent, WSBA# 18138
500 Union Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 233-0633

Attorneys for Appellant
M.A. West Rockies Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction.	1
II.	Assignment of Error.	2
III.	Statement of Relevant Facts.	3
	A. Procedural	3
	B. Substantive Relevant Facts.	5
	1. Lease and Related Agreements	5
	2. Notices	7
	a. Miscommunication of YAT regarding simultaneous notices	9
	3. Funds Held By YAT on March 15, 2010	10
	4. Invoice regarding Attorney’s Fees Not Provided After Notice	11
IV.	Argument.	11
	A. Standard of Review is De Novo.	11
	B. Requirements for Unlawful Detainer.. . . .	12
	C. Trial Court Never Properly Obtained	

Subject Matter Jurisdiction	12
1. Respondent YAT Failed to Follow the Prescribed Time Under the Notice and Statute.	13
2. Respondent YAT Failed to Follow the Prescribed Time Under the Lease Agreement.	14
3. The Notices Were Confusing	15
4. Attorneys' Fees are Not Delinquent Rent	18
5. Acceptance of the March 22, 2010 Payment as Rent Rather than as a Replenishment of the Additional Security Amounted to Waiver of the Alleged Default	19
6. The Accounting Showed No Delinquent Rent	20
D. Possession Should Be Restored to M.A. West.	24
V. Attorneys' Fees and Costs.	25
VI. Conclusion	25
Proof of Service	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<u>Camty. Invs., Ltd v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 36 Wn. App. 34, 37-38, 671 P.2d 289 (1983)	13,14
<u>Carlstrom v. Hanline</u> , 98 Wn. App. 780, 785, 990 P.2d 986, 989 (2000)	12,16
<u>Christensen v. Ellsworth</u> , 162 Wn.2d 365, 372, 173 P.3d 228 (2007)	13
<u>City of Seattle v. Megrey</u> , 93 Wn. App. 391, 393, 968 P.2d 900 (1998)	12
<u>Codd v. Westchester Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 14 Wn. 2d 600, 605, 128 P.2d 968 (1942).	15
<u>Daniels v. Ward</u> , 35 Wash. App. 697, 669 P.2d 495 (1983)	18,19
<u>Duvall Highlands LLC v. Elwell</u> , 104 Wn. App. 763, 771 n. 18, 19 P.3d 1051 (2001)	11,12
<u>First Union Management v. Slack</u> , 36 Wn. App. 849 (1984).	17
<u>Gray v. Gregory</u> , 36 Wn. 2d 416, 418-19, 218 P.2d 307 (1950).	13
<u>Housing Authority of Pasco and Franklin County v. Pleasant</u> , 126 Wn. App. 382, 109 P.3d 422 (2005)	25
<u>Housing Authority of the City of Everett v. Terry</u> , 114 Wn.2d 558, 563 (1990)	12
<u>Laffranchi v. Lim</u> , 146 Wn.App. 376, 383, 190 P. 3d 97 (2008)	12
<u>Provident Mutual Life Insurance Co. of Philadelphia v. Thrower</u> , 155 Wash. 613, 285 P. 654 (1930)	15

<u>Signal Oil Co. v. Stebick</u> , 40 Wn.2d 599, 245 P.2d 217 (1952)	.	20
<u>Wilson v. Daniels</u> , 31 Wn.2d 633, 198 P.2d 496 (1948)	.	12,20

Table of Statutes

RCW 59.04.040.	14
RCW 59.12.030	12
RCW 59.12.040			1,2,13,14,15,23

Table of Rules

RAP 18.1(a)	25
